in this State for the preceding 12 months for the period ending September 30th were more than 33 

five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) and twenty-five dollars ($25.00) if gross sales were less than 34 

five thousand dollars ($5,000.00). set by the Board, not to exceed one hundred twenty-five dollars 35 

($125.00). An additional two hundred dollars ($200.00) delinquent registration penalty shall be 36 

assessed against the registrant for each brand or grade of pesticide which is marketed in North 37 

Carolina prior to registration as required by this Article.